### **CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES**

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, §41-22-6(b)(c)(1), as amended, certified adopted rules become effective 35 days after filing with Legislative Reference Service, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

### A. ACCOUNTANCY, BOARD OF PUBLIC

**Amended Rule:** 

Chapter 30-X-4 Examinations, Qualifications of Candidates, Applications,

Passing Grades, Conditioned Subjects, Transfer of Credits,

**Issuance of Certificates** 

Date Filed: November 9, 2015

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2015.

## B. AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRIES, DEPARTMENT OF

### **Amended Rules:**

80-3-639	Bovine Trichomoniasis
80-3-1802	Prohibition against Entry into Alabama
80-3-1804	Entry Permit Required for Poultry Entering Alabama
80-3-1805	Health Certificate Requirements
80-3-1808	Prohibitions against Poultry Exhibitions
80-3-1810	Prohibition against Assembling Poultry to be Sold
80-10-506	Alabama Regulated Areas
Chapter 80-10-19	Rules to Establish Quarantine against the Asian Citrus Psyllid
_	(ACP) and Citrus Diseases and Other Pests

Date Filed: November 12, 2015

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2015.

# C. FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF (Office of Indigent Defense Services)

New Rules:	
355-9-101	Creation of Office of Indigent Defense Services ("OIDS")
355-9-102	Director of OIDS
355-9-103	Availability of Records in the Custody and Control of OIDS
355-9-104	Time Limit for Submission of Attorney Fee Declarations to
	OIDS
355-9-105	Dispute Resolution Process Regarding Attorney Fee Declaration
355-9-106	Billing Standards
355-9-107	Employment of Experts, Court Reporters, and Investigators
355-9-108	Indigent Defense Advisory Boards; Required Attorney
	Qualifications
355-9-109	Recoupment of Attorney Fees
355-9-110	Caseload Management Standards
355-9-111	Minimum Qualifications and Requirements for a Public
	Defender
355-9-112	Standards for Establishing Contract Counsel System

Date Filed: November 18, 2015

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2015.

## D. LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY (Formerly Department of Public Safety)

**New Rule:** 

760-X-1-.22 Digital License

Date Filed: October 26, 2015

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2015.

### E. MEDICAID AGENCY

Amended Rule:

560-X-47-.04 Minimum Qualifications for Mental Health, Substance Abuse,

and Child and Adolescent Services/Adult Protective Services

**Professional Staff** 

Date Filed: November 12, 2015

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2015.

### F. MEDICAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

**Repealed Rule:** 

Chapter 540-X-15 Telehealth **Date Filed: November 18, 2015** 

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2015.

#### G. REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF

**Repealed Rules:** 

810-3-28-.07 Alabama Requirements for Mandatory E-File of Original

Partnership/Limited Liability Company Income Tax Returns

810-3-39-.12 Alabama Requirements for Mandatory E-File of Original

Corporate Income Tax Returns

Date Filed: November 10, 2015

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2015.

New Rules:

810-2-8-.16 Alabama Requirements for Mandatory E-File of Business

Privilege Tax Returns

Date Filed: November 10, 2015

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2015.

810-3-28-.07 Alabama Requirements for Mandatory E-File of Original

Partnership/Limited Liability Company Income Tax Returns

810-3-29-.08 Alabama Requirements for Mandatory E-File of Fiduciary

Income Tax Returns

810-3-39-.12 Alabama Requirements for Mandatory E-File of Original

Corporate Income Tax Returns

Date Filed: November 10, 2015

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2015.